
 
 

 

 

6 September 2023 

At 5.00 pm 

 

Local Planning Panel 
 

 
 



Local Planning Panel 6 September 2023 

  

Agenda 
  

 

 

1.   Disclosures of Interest 

2.   Confirmation of Minutes 

3.   Development Application: 5010 Sydney Place, Woolloomooloo - D/2022/431 

4.   Development Application 5050 Cowper Wharf Roadway, Woolloomooloo - 
D/2022/1248 

5.   Development Application: 9A Rosebery Avenue, Rosebery - D/2022/306 

6.   Report to the Local Planning Panel - Status of Applications 

 



 

 

 

As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to 
Members of the Local Planning Panel (LPP) about items on a meeting agenda. 

Webcast  

In accordance with the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and the City of Sydney 
Local Planning Panel Operational Procedures, LPP meetings are audio visually recorded and 
webcast live on the City of Sydney website at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.  

Members of the public attending a LPP meeting may have their image, voice and personal 
information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast and archived. 

Consent  

By attending a LPP meeting, members of the public consent to this use of their image, voice and 
personal information.  

Disclaimer 

Statements made by individuals at a LPP meeting, and which may be contained in a live stream 
or recording of the meeting are those of the individuals making them, and not of the City/LPP. To 
be clear, unless set out in a resolution, the City/LPP does not endorse or support such 
statements. 

The City/LPP does not accept any liability for statements made or actions taken by individuals 
during LPP meetings that may be contrary to law, including discriminatory, defamatory or offensive 
comments. Such statements or actions are not protected by privilege and may be the subject of 
legal proceedings and potential liability, for which the City/LPP takes no responsibility. 

To enable the LPP to hear a wide range of views and concerns within the limited time available, 
we encourage people interested in speaking at meetings to: 

1. Register to speak by calling Secretariat on 9265 9702 or emailing 
secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au before 10.00am on the day of the meeting. 

2. Check the recommendation in the LPP report before speaking, as it may address your 
concerns so that you just need to indicate your support for the recommendation. 

3. Note that there is a three minute time limit for each speaker and prepare your 
presentation to cover your major points within that time. 

4. Avoid repeating what previous speakers have said and focus on issues and information 
that the LPP may not already know. 

5. If there is a large number of people interested in the same item as you, try to nominate 
three representatives to speak on your behalf and to indicate how many people they are 
representing. 

At the start of each LPP meeting, the Chair may re-order agenda items so that those items with 
speakers can be dealt with first. 

LPP reports are on line at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au  

http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/
mailto:secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/


Local Planning Panel 6 September 2023 
 

 

Disclosures of Interest 

In accordance with section 4.9 of the Code of Conduct for Local Planning Panel Members, 

all Panel members are required to sign a declaration of interest in relation to each matter on 

the agenda. 

Pursuant to the provisions of Clause 15 of Schedule 4B of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, members of the Local Planning Panel are required to disclose 
pecuniary interests in any matter on the agenda for this meeting of the Local Planning Panel. 

Panel members are also required to disclose any non-pecuniary interests in any matter on 
the agenda for this meeting of the Local Planning Panel. 

In both cases, the nature of the interest must be disclosed. 

 

1

Item 1.



Local Planning Panel 6 Septermber 2023 
 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Minutes of the following meeting of the Local Planning Panel, which have been endorsed by 
the Chair of that meeting, are submitted for noting: 

Meeting of 30 August 2023 

1

Item 2.



Local Planning Panel 6 September 2023 
 

Development Application: 5010 Sydney Place, Woolloomooloo - D/2022/431 

File No.: D/2022/431 

Summary 

Date of Submission: 17 May 2022 

Applicant: QMS Media Pty Limited 

Architect/Designer: Grimshaw Architects 

Owner: City of Sydney 

Planning Consultant: Mecone Ltd 

Heritage Consultant: City Plan Heritage 

DAP: 15 June 2023 

Cost of Works: $413,270.00 

Zoning: RE1 - Public Recreation Zone. The proposal is for an 
ancillary building to a recreation area and is permissible 
with consent in the zone. 

Proposal Summary: The application seeks consent for the installation of a new 
automated public toilet (APT) adjacent to Woolloomooloo 
Playground at Sydney Place. 

The application is referred to the Local Planning Panel for 
determination as the Council is the landowner and more 
than one objection has been received. 

The application was notified between 23 May 2022 and 21 
June 2022. The application was then re-notified between 
14 October 2022 and 12 November 2022 due to a 
correction of site address  

In total 21 submissions were received as a result of 
notification, including a petition containing 122 signatures 
objecting to the proposal. 

A public toilet in this location has been requested by 
members of the community to serve the local area and the 

1

Item 3.



Local Planning Panel 6 September 2023 
 

well-utilised Woolloomooloo Playground. The community 
initiative has received backing from local community 
groups, youth organisations and Plunkett Street Public 
School during the project's inception phase.  

The application has planning merit and is recommended 
for approval, subject to a condition requiring the toilet to be 
relocated to a more suitable position on Sydney Place. The 
recommended alternative location is situated on the same 
site of 5010 Sydney Place and within close proximity of the 
location proposed by the applicant. 

On balance, the proposal is considered to be appropriately 
located in terms of local amenity, safety and heritage 
considerations and is recommended for approval, subject 
to recommended conditions of consent. 

Summary Recommendation: The development application is recommended for 
approval, subject to conditions. 

Development Controls: (i) Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 

(ii) Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Regulations 2000 

(iii) SEPP (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 - 
Chapter 10 Sydney Harbour Catchment 

(iv) Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 

(v) Sydney Development Control Plan 2012 

Attachments: A. Recommended Conditions of Consent 

B. Selected Drawings 

C. Urban Design Analysis 

 

  

2



Local Planning Panel 6 September 2023 
 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that consent be granted to Development Application Number D/2022/431 
subject to the conditions set out in Attachment A to the subject report. 

Reasons for Recommendation 

The application is recommended for approval for the following reasons: 

(A) The proposal satisfies the objectives of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Act 1979, in that, subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions as recommended, 
it achieves the objectives of the planning controls for the site for the reasons outlined 
in the report to the Local Planning Panel. 

(B) The development, subject to conditions, is consistent with the objectives of the RE1 
Public Recreation zone under the Sydney Local Environment Plan 2012. 

(C) Appropriate conditions are recommended to ensure the proposed development does 
not adversely impact upon the heritage significance of nearby sites. 

(D) The development, subject to conditions, will promote the orderly operation of the 
automated public toilets. 

(E) The development accords with the objectives of relevant planning controls. 

(F) Subject to recommended conditions of consent, the development satisfies the Design 
Excellence provisions pursuant to Clause 6.21C of the Sydney Local Environmental 
Plan 2012. 

(G) The public interest is served by the approval of the proposal, as additional information 
to the development application has addressed the matters raised by the City and the 
community, subject to recommended conditions. 

  

3



Local Planning Panel 6 September 2023 
 

Background 

The Site and Surrounding Development 

1. The site is located to the south of Woolloomooloo Playground and has a street 
address of 5010 Sydney Place, Woolloomooloo. It is rectangular in shape with an area 
of approximately 348 square metres. It is situated between McElhone Street to the 
east and Dowling Street to the west. 

2. The site is situated within the RE1 Public Recreation Zone and can be characterised 
as an open civic space owned by the City of Sydney. The space is largely open but 
contains a number of street trees and landscaped elements. 

3. The surrounding area is characterised by residential, neighbourhood and community 
uses.  

4. Woolloomooloo Playground is situated directly to the north of the site.  

5. Residential accommodation and terraces border the site to the east, south and west.  

6. Plunkett Street Public School and Sydney Distance Education High School are 
situated to the north-west of the subject site and directly to the west of Woolloomooloo 
Playground. 

7. The site is not a heritage item but is located within the Woolloomooloo Heritage 
Conservation Area (CA71). 

8. The site is located within the Woolloomooloo locality. 

9. Photos of the site and surrounds are provided below:  

4



Local Planning Panel 6 September 2023 
 

 

Figure 1: Aerial view of site and surrounds  

5



Local Planning Panel 6 September 2023 
 

 

Figure 2: Aerial view of proposed APT location 

  

6




[...]
T 

75. In light of the issues discussed above, whilst the planning merits of locating a public 
toilet adjacent to a highly utilised recreation facility in Woolloomooloo Playground are 
well understood, the proposed position of the APT is problematic and is not 
recommended for approval due to the reasons outlined above. 

76. Instead, a design modification condition is recommended requiring that the position of 
the APT is to be relocated on Sydney Place and is to be situated on the eastern side of 
the entry gates to the Woolloomooloo Playground basketball courts. 

77. The recommended alternative location is situated approximately 10 metres to the east 
of the currently proposed location across Sydney Place. 

28



Local Planning Panel 6 September 2023 
 

78. The recommended condition stipulates that the nearest part of the APT must be 2 
metres away from the most eastern side of the basketball gates, with the exact 
location to be shown on plan and submitted to Council's Area Planning Manager for 
approval prior to a construction certificate being issued. This is to avoid the APT 
creating a blind corner when entering and leaving the park, whilst also ensuring that 
the APT does not conflict with the existing bollards, pedestrian route and sightlines into 
the park from McElhone Street. 

79. The alternative location will not significantly constrain any existing pedestrian 
clearances and complies with the provisions of TfNSW Walking Space Guide. 

80. The indicative location of the recommended position of the relocated APT is illustrated 
below: 

29



Local Planning Panel 6 September 2023 
 

 

 

Figure 25: Diagram showing indicative preferred position for relocation of the APT, as required by 
recommended design modification condition 

  

30



Local Planning Panel 6 September 2023 
 

81. Council's Heritage Specialist has advised that the proposed APT can be supported in 
this location in this instance given the local community's request for a toilet
[...]
 

Recommended Conditions of Consent 

 
 

 

39



Page 2 

 

SCHEDULE 1 

CONDITIONS OF CONSENT 

PART A - GENERAL 

(1) APPROVED DEVELOPMENT 

(a) Development must be in accordance with Development Application No. 
D/2022/431 dated 17 May 2022 and the following drawings: 

Drawing 
Number 

Drawing Name Date Prepared by 

APT16 
Issue 4 

Location Plan – 
Proposed 

02/08/2023 - 

A04 1002 
Rev B 

APT – Setout 08/08/2021 Grimshaw 

A04 2004 
Rev G 

APT Accessible - 
Elevations 

08/08/2021 Grimshaw 

A01 Rev B Details 02/02/2023 Pureablue 

A02 Rev B Details 02/02/2023 Pureablue 

A03 Rev B Details 02/02/2023 Pureablue 

A04 Rev B Details 02/02/2023 Pureablue 

G1 Rev A APT Green Roof & Wall 
Details 

07/12/2021 Pureablue 

G2 Rev A APT Green Roof & Wall 
Details 

07/12/2021 Pureablue 

- Fytogreen Top Hat 
Fixing Batten – Typical 
Drawing 

23/11/2020 Fytogreen 

FCF-001 Typical Details Sheet 02/06/2020 Fytogreen 

L001 Planting Plan 16/08/2021 Fytogreen 

 
and as amended by the conditions of this consent. 

(b) In the event of any inconsistency between the approved plans and 
supplementary documentation, the plans will prevail.Agree 

Reason 

To ensure all parties are aware of the approved plans and supporting 
documentation that applies to the development. 

(2) DESIGN MODIFICATION – APT RELOCATION 

The proposed APT is not approved to be installed in the currently proposed 
location. 

The proposed APT is to be relocated to the eastern side of the basketball court 
entrance gates on Sydney Place, adjacent to the retaining wall between Sydney 
Place and the basketball court.  

A  plan showing the precise location of the relocated APT is to be submitted to 
and approved by Council’s Area Planning Manager prior to the issue of a 
Construction Certificate. 

40



Page 3 

 

The submitted plan must provide dimensions confirming the precise location of  
the APT to comply with the following: 

- The distance between the nearest part of the APT and the most eastern side 
of the basketball court entry gates is to be 2 metres. 

- A 600mm clearance is to be provided between the north rear elevation of the 
APT and the adjacent retaining wall between the basketball courts and 
Sydney Place. 

Reason 

To require the proposed APT to be situated to a more suitable and appropriate 
location on Sydney Place. 

(3) DECOMMISSIONING STRATEGY FOR APT GREEN WALL ELEMENTS 

In the event of a failure of the green wall, the strategy and details which are 
submitted to Council and enclosed in the letter titled APT Green Panel 
Decommissioning Strategy – City of Sydney Street Furniture Agreement 
D/2022/1248, dated 4 August 2023, prepared by Mecone and the document 
titled Sketchbook 65, dated 01 July 2022 and prepared by Grimshaw, are to be 
followed. 

Reason 

To ensure maintenance of the green wall panels and provide a remediation 
strategy in case the green wall planting fails. 

(4) PLAN OF MANAGEMENT  

The use must always be operated / managed in accordance with the Plans of 
Management, titled Plan of Management and Maintenance of Assets – 
Automated Public Toilets (APTs) – External Areas and Plan of Management and 
Maintenance of Assets – Automated Public Toilets (APTs) – Internal Areas 
(TRIM Ref: 2022/285687) which has been approved by Council. 

Reason 

To ensure all parties are aware of the approved supporting documentation that 
applies to the development. 

(5) PRESERVATION AND REINSTATEMENT OF PUBLIC ASSETS  

(a) The developer must ensure that all existing public assets are retained and 
preserved for the duration of development works.  

(b) Any damage caused to public assets as a result of development works, 
including but not limited to damage to footpath, kerb and gutter, signage, 
survey marks, street furniture, utility pit lids, lighting, street trees and 
adjacent carriageways are to be rectified to Council’s satisfaction.  

(c) Any rectification works must be completed in accordance with Council’s 
specif
[...]
ents: A. Recommended Conditions of Consent 

B. Selected Drawings 

C. Urban Design Analysis 

  

2



Local Planning Panel 6 September 2023 
 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that consent be granted to Development Application Number D/2022/1248 
subject to the conditions set out in Attachment A to the subject report. 

Reasons for Recommendation 

The application is recommended for approval for the following reasons: 

(A) The proposal satisfies the objectives of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Act 1979, in that, subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions as recommended, 
it achieves the objectives of the planning controls for the site for the reasons outlined 
in the report to the Local Planning Panel.  

(B) The development, subject to conditions, is consistent with the objectives of the MU1 
Mixed Use zone under the Sydney Local Environment Plan 2012.  

(C) Appropriate conditions are recommended to ensure the proposed development does 
not adversely impact upon the heritage significance of nearby sites. 

(D) The development, subject to conditions, will promote the orderly operation of the 
automated public toilet. 

(E) The public interest is served by the approval of the proposal, as additional information 
to the development application has addressed the matters raised by the City and the 
community, subject to recommended conditions.  

(F) The proposal is consistent with the City of Sydney Public Toilet Strategy 2014. 

  

3



Local Planning Panel 6 September 2023 
 

Background 

The Site and Surrounding Development 

1. The subject site comprises two street segments/lots known as 5050 Cowper Wharf 
Roadway, Woolloomooloo and 4040 Cowper Wharf Roadway, Woolloomooloo, which 
comprise part of the Cowper Wharf Roadway and an adjacent public footpath. The lots 
form a total area of approximately 1,097 square metres. The site is located next to the 
intersection of Cowper Wharf Roadway and McElhone Street.  

2. The subject automated pu
[...]
s. 

Development Controls: (i) Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979 

(ii) Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Regulation 2021 

(iii) SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 

(iv) SEPP (Industry and Employment) 2021 

(v) Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012  

(vi) Sydney Development Control Plan 2012 

Attachments: A. Recommended Conditions of Consent 

B. Selected Drawings 

C. Clause 4.6 Variation Request - Height of Buildings 

D. Urban Design Analysis 

 

  

2



Local Planning Panel 6 September 2023 
 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) the variation requested to the 'height of buildings' development standard in accordance 
with Clause 4.6 'Exceptions to development standards' of the Sydney Local 
Environmental Plan 2012 be upheld; and 

(B) consent be granted to Development Application No. D/2022/306 subject to the 
conditions set out in Attachment A to the subject report. 

Reasons for Recommendation 

The application is recommended for approval for the following reasons: 

(A) The proposal satisfies the objectives of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Act, 1979, in that, subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions as recommended, 
it achieves the objectives of the planning controls for the site. 

(B) The development complies with the objectives of the MU1 Mixed Use zone pursuant to 
Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012.  

(C) Based upon the material available to the Panel at the time of determining this 
application, the Panel is satisfied that: 

(i) The applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required 
to be demonstrated by clause 4.6(3) of the Sydney LEP 2012, that compliance 
with the 'height of buildings' development standard is unreasonable or 
unnecessary and that there are sufficient planning grounds to justify 
contravening clause 4.3 of the Sydney LEP 2012; and 

(ii) The proposal is in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives 
of the MU1 Mixed Use zone and 
[...]
es 02/05/2023  Under 

Assessment 
  

D/2019/1249/E             
59-99 Belmont 
Street  
ALEXANDRIA  
NSW  2015 

Section 4.55(1A) modification of the existing consent for the construction of a 
4-storey residential development with 23 apartments and basement parking.  
 
The modification application involves amending the approved staging of 
various conditions of consent. 

31/05/2023 Approved with 
Conditions 

25/07/2023 

17



 

D/2020/917/D              
21 Missenden Road  
CAMPERDOWN  
NSW  2050 

S4.56 - Modification to a development consent granted by the NSW Land 
and Environment Court 27/06/2023 Rejected 12/07/2023 

D/2020/529/C              
74 Rosebery 
Avenue  
ROSEBERY  NSW  
2018 

Section 4.55(1A) modification of consent as per the Notice of Modification in 
relation to modifying Conditions 1, 8, 9, 11, 12 ,15, 17, and adding 4 
conditions relating to tree protection, pruning, and planting. 

05/04/2023 Approved with 
Conditions 

17/04/2023 

D/2020/1409/C             
634 Botany Road  
ALEXANDRIA  
NSW  2015 

S4.55(1A) - Modification of consent to amend configuration of substation, 
adjust Botany Road glazing, reconfigure end of trip facilities, entry lobby and 
to increase vertical clearance to the driveway/basement entry. 

12/04/2023 Approved with 
Conditions 

30/06/2023 

18


	Agenda
	1 Disclosures of Interest
	2 Confirmation of Minutes
	3 Development Application: 5010 Sydney Place, Woolloomooloo - D/2022/431
	Attachment A - Recommended Conditions of Consent
	Attachment B - Selected Drawings
	Attachment B - Selected Drawings (1)
	Attachment Cover Sheet Template (1)

	Draft Stamped Plans

	Attachment C - Urban Design Analysis
	Attachment Cover Sheet Template (1)
	UD Analysis


	4 Development Application 5050 Cowper Wharf Roadway, Woolloomooloo - D/2022/1248
	Attachment A - Recommended Conditions of Consent
	Attachment B - Selected Drawings
	Attachment C - Urban Design Analysis

	5 Development Application: 9A Rosebery Avenue, Rosebery - D/2022/306
	Attachment A - Recommended Conditions of Consent
	Attachment B - Selected Drawings
	Attachment C - Clause 4.6 Variation Request - Height of Buildings
	Attachment Cover Sheet
	Attachment C - Clause 4.6 Variation Request - Height of Buildings

	Attachment D - Urban Design Analysis
	Attachment Cover Sheet
	Attachment D - Urban Design Analysis


	6 Report to the Local Planning Panel - Status of Applications
	Attachment A - Applications to be Reported to the Local Planning Panel
	Attachment B - Appeals Related to the Local Planning Panel
	Attachment C - List of Modification Applications Lodged on Local Planning Panel Approvals






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Local Planning Panel 
 Meeting No 86 

 Wednesday 6 September 2023 

 Notice Date 30 August 2023 

 



Wednesday 6 September 2023 2  
 

 

Index to Minutes 

ITEM PAGE NO 

1. Disclosures of Interest ...................................................................................................... 3 

2. Confirmation of Minutes ................................................................................................... 3 

3. Development Application: 5010 Sydney Place, Woolloomooloo - 
D/2022/431 .......................................................................................................................... 4 

4. Development Application 5050 Cowper Wharf Roadway, 
Woolloomooloo - D/2022/1248 .......................................................................................... 6 

5. Development Application: 9A Rosebery Avenue, Rosebery - 
D/2022/306 .......................................................................................................................... 7 

6. Report to the Local Planning Panel - Status of Applications ......................................... 9 

Present 

Ms Abigail Goldberg (Chair), Mr Tony Caro, Ms Helena Miller and Associate Professor Amelia 
Thorpe. 

At the commencement of business at 5.01pm, those present were: 

Ms Goldberg, Mr Caro, Ms Miller, and A/Prof Thorpe. 

The Executive Manager Planning and Development was also present. 

The Chair opened the meeting with introductory comments about the purpose and format of the 
meeting and an acknowledgement of country. 



 3 Wednesday 6 September 2023 
 

 

Item 1   Disclosures of Interest 

In accordance with section 4.9 of the Code of Conduct for Local Planning Panel Members, all panel 
members have signed a declaration of interest in relation to each matter on the agenda. 

Ms Miller disclosed a reasonably perceived conflict of interest regarding Items 3, 4 and 5 on the 
agenda in that her firm MG Planning has previously (approximately prior to 2016) prepared a 
number of development applications for street furniture on behalf of the City of Sydney. Ms Miller 
stated that she has not worked on any of the subject applications and does not consider that her 
previous involvement in similar matters will affect her ability to make a decision in the matters on 
the agenda. 

Following  assessment of the above disclosure of interest under the Code of Conduct for Local 
Planning Panels and the City of Sydney Local Planning Panel Operational Procedures, Ms Miller is 
not required to step out for deliberation on Items 3, 4 and 5. 

No other members disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the agenda 
for this meeting of the Local Planning Panel. 

Item 2   Confirmation of Minutes 

The Panel noted the minutes of the Local Planning Panel of 30 August 2023, which have been 
endorsed by the Chair of that meeting. 



Wednesday 6 September 2023 4  
 

Item 3   Development Application: 5010 Sydney Place, Woolloomooloo –  
D/2022/431 

The Panel granted consent to Development Application Number D/2022/431 subject to the 
conditions set out in Attachment A to the subject report, subject to the following amendments 
(additions shown in bold italics, deletions shown in strikethrough): 

(2) DESIGN MODIFICATION – APT RELOCATION 

The proposed APT is not approved to be installed in the currently proposed location. 

The proposed APT is to be relocated to the eastern side of the basketball court 
entrance gates on Sydney Place, adjacent to the retaining wall between Sydney Place 
and the basketball court.  

A plan showing the precise location of the relocated APT is to be submitted to and 
approved by Council’s Area Planning Manager prior to the issue of a Construction 
Certificate. 

The submitted plan must provide dimensions confirming the precise location of the APT 
to comply with the following: 

- The distance between the nearest part of the APT and the most eastern side of the 
basketball court entry gates is to be 2 metres. 

- A 600mm 1000mm clearance is to be provided between the north rear elevation of 
the APT and the adjacent retaining wall between the basketball courts and Sydney 
Place. 

Reason 

To require the proposed APT to be situated to a more suitable and appropriate location 
on Sydney Place. 

(10) HOURS OF OPERATION 

(a) The approved base hours of operation of the facility are from sunrise to 
9:00pm. 

(b) Notwithstanding (a) above, a trial period is granted for the operation of the 
facility from 9:00pm to sunrise for a period of twelve months. 

Remaining conditions to be renumbered accordingly. 



 5 Wednesday 6 September 2023 
 

 

Reasons for Decision 

The application was approved for the following reasons: 

(A) The development, subject to conditions, serves the public interest as it will provide an 
essential community facility serving an outdoor recreation area and will enhance the amenity 
of the local area. 

(B) The relocation of the facility as outlined in Condition 2 addresses residents’ concerns about 
security, lighting and amenity. 

(C) The proposal satisfies the objectives of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979, in that, subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions as recommended, it achieves 
the objectives of the planning controls for the site for the reasons outlined in the report to the 
Local Planning Panel. 

(D) The development, subject to conditions, is consistent with the objectives of the RE1 Public 
Recreation zone under the Sydney Local Environment Plan 2012. 

(E) Appropriate conditions are recommended to ensure the proposed development does not 
adversely impact upon the heritage significance of nearby sites. 

(F) Appropriate conditions are recommended to ensure the proposed development will be 
effectively maintained and kept clean. 

(G) The development accords with the objectives of relevant planning controls. 

(H) Subject to recommended conditions of consent, the development satisfies the Design 
Excellence provisions pursuant to Clause 6.21C of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 
2012. 

(I) The public interest is served by the approval of the proposal, as additional information to the 
development application has addressed the matters raised by the City and the community, 
subject to recommended conditions. 

(J) Condition 2 was amended to enable access for servicing of the facility. 

(K) Condition 10 was added to address residents’ concerns. 

Carried unanimously. 

D/2022/431 

Speakers 

Li Qin.  

Paul Keywood (Mecone) – on behalf of the applicant, Mark Gilder (Grimshaw) – on behalf of the 
applicant, and Graeme Wooster (QMS) – on behalf of the applicant. 



Wednesday 6 September 2023 6  
 

Item 4   Development Application 5050 Cowper Wharf Roadway, Woolloomooloo - 
D/2022/1248 

The Panel granted consent to Development Application Number D/2022/1248 subject to the 
conditions set out in Attachment A to the subject report. 

Reasons for Decision 

The application was approved for the following reasons: 

(A) The development, subject to conditions, serves the public interest as it will provide an 
essential community facility and will enhance the amenity of the local area. 

(B) The proposal satisfies the objectives of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979, in that, subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions as recommended, it achieves 
the objectives of the planning controls for the site for the reasons outlined in the report to the 
Local Planning Panel.  

(C) The development, subject to conditions, is consistent with the objectives of the MU1 Mixed 
Use zone under the Sydney Local Environment Plan 2012.  

(D) Appropriate conditions are recommended to ensure the proposed development does not 
adversely impact upon the heritage significance of nearby sites. 

(E) Appropriate conditions are recommended to ensure the proposed development will be 
effectively maintained and kept clean. 

(F) The public interest is served by the approval of the proposal, as additional information to the 
development application has addressed the matters raised by the City and the community, 
subject to recommended conditions.  

(G) The proposal is consistent with the City of Sydney Public Toilet Strategy 2014. 

Carried unanimously. 

D/2022/1248 

Speakers 

Natalie Budovsky (Strata Plan 38936) and Matt Harker (Strata Plan 49145). 

Paul Keywood (Mecone) – on behalf of the applicant, and Mark Gilder (Grimshaw) – on behalf of 
the applicant. 



 7 Wednesday 6 September 2023 
 

 

Item 5   Development Application: 9A Rosebery Avenue, Rosebery - D/2022/306 

The Panel: 

(A) upheld the variation requested to the 'height of buildings' development standard in 
accordance with Clause 4.6 'Exceptions to development standards' of the Sydney Local 
Environmental Plan 2012; and 

(B) granted consent to Development Application No. D/2022/306 subject to the conditions set out 
in Attachment A to the subject report, subject to the following amendments (additions shown 
in bold italics): 

(2) DESIGN MODIFICATION  

(a) The advertising panel facing the park is not approved.  

(b) The design of the APT is to be modified to include a green wall on the 
elevation facing the park. 

(c) The finalised plan and details are to be submitted to Council’s Area 
Planning Manager for review and approval prior to the issue of a 
Construction Certificate. 

(3) DECOMMISSIONING STRATEGY FOR APT GREEN WALL 

A detailed green wall decommissioning report (including plans, sections and 
details drawn to scale, and technical specification) prepared by a qualified 
landscape architect, landscape designer or green wall specialist, is to be 
submitted to and approved by the Area Planning Manager / Area Planning 
Coordinator prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate. This shall include the 
following: 

(a) details of the green wall construction, including proposed materials, planter 
dimensions, fixings and structures; 

(b) resolution of the appearance of the APT, should the APT green wall 
elements fail en masse. Submit a plan and section details to demonstrate 
the appearance of the APT without the green wall and/or green roof, if this 
outcome eventuates; and 

(c) a plan outlining the intended strategy for decommissioning and rectification 
if APT planting works fail. This is to ensure the green wall is maintained 
throughout its life and for the duration of the ten year contract. 

Remaining conditions to be renumbered accordingly. 



Wednesday 6 September 2023 8  
 

Reasons for Decision 

The application was approved for the following reasons: 

(A) The development, subject to conditions, serves the public interest as it will provide an 
essential community facility serving an outdoor recreation area and will enhance the amenity 
of the local area.  

(B) The proposal satisfies the objectives of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 
1979, in that, subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions as recommended, it achieves 
the objectives of the planning controls for the site. 

(C) The development complies with the objectives of the MU1 Mixed Use zone pursuant to 
Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012.  

(D) Based upon the material available to the Panel at the time of determining this application, the 
Panel is satisfied that: 

(i) The applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to be 
demonstrated by clause 4.6(3) of the Sydney LEP 2012, that compliance with the 
'height of buildings' development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary and that 
there are sufficient planning grounds to justify contravening clause 4.3 of the Sydney 
LEP 2012; and 

(ii) The proposal is in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of the 
MU1 Mixed Use zone and the 'height of buildings' development standard. 

(E) Appropriate conditions are recommended to ensure the proposed development will be 
effectively maintained and kept clean. 

(F) The development accords with objectives of relevant planning controls. 

(G) Conditions 2 and 3 were added to improve the amenity of the park. 

Carried unanimously. 

D/2022/306 

Speakers 

Mark Gilder (Grimshaw) – on behalf of the applicant, and Graeme Wooster (QMS) – on behalf of 
the applicant. 



 9 Wednesday 6 September 2023 
 

 

Item 6   Report to the Local Planning Panel - Status of Applications 

The Panel received and noted the subject report. 

Carried unanimously. 

X019228 

The meeting of the Local Planning Panel concluded at 6.19pm. 

CHAIR 


